CONTRACT AMENDMENT

DSHS CONTRACT NUMBER:
1163-27314

Amendment No. 02

This Contract Amendment is between the State of Washington Department of
Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor identified below.

Program Contract Number

Contractor Contract Number

507 North Nanum Street, Suite 102
Ellensburg, WA 98926-

IDENTIFIER (UBI)
192-002-673

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA)
Kittitas County
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS DSHS INDEX NUMBER

1225

CONTRACTOR CONTACT

Norman Redberg

CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE | CONTRACTOR FAX

(509) 925-9821 () -

CONTRACTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS

normredberg@hotmail.com

DSHS ADMINISTRATION

Aging and Disability Services Administration Division of Behavioral Health

DSHS DIVISION

and Recovery

DSHS CONTRACT CODE
1611CS-63

DSHS CONTACT NAME AND TITLE

Tiffany Villines
Administrator

DSHS CONTACT ADDRESS

4500 10th Avenue SE
Lacey, WA 98503

DSHS CONTACT TELEPHONE
(360) 725-3726

DSHS CONTACT FAX
(360) 586-0341

DSHS CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS
tiffany.villnes@dshs.wa.qov

IS THE CONTRACTOR A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT? CFDA'NUMBERS

Yes 93.959

AMENDMENT START DATE CONTRACT ENDDATE

06/01/2012 06/30/2013

PRIOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT AMOUNT OF INCREASE OR DECREASE TOTALMAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT
$684,688.00 $37,950.00 $722,638.00

REASON FOR AMENDMENT;

CHANGE OR CORRECT OTHER: SEE PAGE TWO

ATTACHMENTS. When the box below is marked with an X, the following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into

this Contract Amendment by reference:
Additional Exhibits (specify): Award & Revenues, Exhibit A

This Contract Amendment, including all Exhibits and other documents incorporated by reference, contains all of the terms
and conditions agreed upon by the parties as changes to the original Contract. No other understandings or
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract Amendment shall be deemed to exist or
bind the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect. The parties signing
below warrant that they have read and understand this Contract Amendment, and have authority to enter into this Contract

Amendment.
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE / DATE SIGNED
} 2 A e
LYy N Crantonc L Char . 5/,
/) &i}ﬂ?(’,/ "‘/ G «@W?I J s o
DSHS SIGNATYRE ) y PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
ez - ) / P f
Al (./Z‘ﬁzﬁ) 7 jg\@’«/ Eric Crawford, Senior Contracts Manager K-l o2
DSHS Central Contract Services

6024PF Contract Amendment (3:31-06)

Page1




This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the
Contractor is hereby amended as follows:

1 The following funding source amounts are modified in the County contracts listed below:

a. For State Fiscal Year 2012, SAPT: Benton/Franklin; Pacific; Beacon of Hope; Pend Orielle;
Columbia; Skamania; Garfield and Whitman (Palouse River Counseling).

b. For State Fiscal Year 2012, State GIA: Benton/Franklin; Pacific; San Juan; Pend Orielle; Columbia;
Skamania; Spokane; Garfield; Whitman and Lewis. ’

c. For State Fiscal Year 2012, DL/ADATSA: Benton/Franklin; Pacific; San Juan; Pend Orielle:
Columbia; Skamania; Garfield, Island and Lewis.

d. For State Fiscal Year 2013, all funding sources (SAPT, State GIA and DL/ADATSA) will be modified
for all counties providing treatment services.

2 A new subsection is added to Section 5, Statement of Work, subsection i, Screening and Assessment

as follows:

(5) The maximum number of DBHR-funded assessments provided to each client, within a one year
period, is two (2).

3 A new subsection is added to Section 5, Statement of Work, Subsection k, Youth Outpatient Services

" as follows:

(8) Guiding Principles for Youth Services

Behavioral health services, described in the Statement of Work above, will be delivered in
accordance with the DSHS Guiding Principles listed below.

()

(b)

DSHS Central Contract Services R N
6024PF Contract Amendment (3:31-08) i 1005 /i e o o O Bt R

Family and Youth Voice and Choice: Family and youth voice, choice and preferences are
intentionally elicited and prioritized during all phases of the process, including planning,
delivery, transition, and evaluation of services.

Family-focused and Youth-centered: Services and interventions are family-focused and
child-centered from the first contact with or about the family or child.

Team-based: Services and supports are planned and delivered through a multi-agency,
collaborative teaming approach. Team members are chosen by the family and connected to
them through natural, community, and formal support and service relationships. The team
works together to develop and implement a plan to address unmet needs and work toward
the family’s vision.

Natural Supports: The team actively seeks out and encourages the full participation of team
members drawn from family members’ networks of interpersonal and community
relationships (e.g. friends, neighbors, community and faith-based organizations). The
recovery plan reflects activities and interventions that draw on sources of natural support to
promote recovery and resiliency.

Collaboration: The system responds effectively to the behavioral health needs of multi-
system involved youth and their caregivers, including children in the child welfare, juvenile
justice, developmental disabilities, substance abuse, primary care, and education systems.

‘ Page 2



(f) Cutturally Relevant: Services are culturally relevant and provided with respect for the
values, preferences, beliefs, culture, and identity of the youth and family and their
community.

(9) Individualized: Services, strategies, and supports are individualized and tailored to the
unique strengths and needs of each youth and family. They are altered when necessary to
meet changing needs and goals or in response to poor outcomes.

(h) Outcome-based: Based on the family’s needs and vision, the team develops goals and
strategies, ties them to observable indicators of success, monitors progress in terms of
these indicators, and revises the plan accordingly. Services and supports are persistent and
flexible so as to overcome setbacks and achieve their intended goals and outcomes.

4. The attached Award & Revenues page, Exhibit A, replaces the previous one.

5. The maximum consideration is increased by $37,950 to $722,638.

Ali other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect.

DSHS Central Contract Services

( s o Page 3
6024PF Contract Amendment (3-31-06) A




Exhibit A

AWARD AND REVENUES
2011-2013 Biennium

COUNTY Kittitas
PROGRAM AGREEMENT NUMBER 1163-27314

The above named Countyf(ies), is hereby awarded the following amounts for the purposes listed.

REVENUE
SOURCE TYPE OF SERVICE AWARD AMOUNTS
CODE:
SFY 12 SFY 13 Biennial Funds Io.t_ai_;._l_—l_i'o_
Biennium
333.99.59 SAPT Grant-in-Aid $42,677 $42,677 $85,354
SAPT Base 342677 42677 585,354
Prevention 30 30 S0
Community Prevention Training 30 30 30
334.04.6X State Grant-in-Aid $178,263 $173,777 $352,040
State GIA Administration 3232671 322 850 346,111
334.04.6X State Grant-in-Aid/CITA Funds (Biennial) - $14,236 $14,236
State GIA/CITA Funds Admin (Biennial) $1.238 $1,238
334.04.6X Criminal Justice Treatment Account (Biennial) $159,836 $159,836
334.04.6X Drug Court - State Funds s0 50 S0
STATE - SPECIAL PROJECTS $9,143 $9,143 $18,286
334.04.6X TANF Treatment Services $9,143 $9,143 5718286
334.04.6X CA Parents in Reunification $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL GRANTS $46,566 $46,320 S0 $92,886
333.97.78 TXIX -Fed Waiver for DL and ADATSA clients ONLY $46,566 $46,320 $92,886
Total Federal Funds $89,243 $88,997 s $178,240
Total State Funds $187,406 $182,920 $174,072 $544,398
TOTAL ALL AWARDS | $276,649 | $271,917 | $174,072 | $722,638 |

Federal CFDA:

SAPT Grant-in-Aid -CFDA 93.959 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA)
Title XIX - CFDA 93.778

Criminal Justice Treatment Account

Criminal Justice Treatment Account (CJTA) funds are awarded to counties on a biennial basis.
No more than 10% of the CJTA and Drug Court award may be spent on BARS 566.11 for County Only Administration.
No more than 10% of the CITA and Drug Court award may be spent on BARS 566.11 for brug Court Administration.

County participation match programs include State Grant-in-Aid; Federal SAPT Grant-in-Aid, TXIX Fed Wy and CITA. «

2011-13 Kittitas Amend



